NOTICE TO BIDDERS BOROUGH OF SHIP BOTTOM

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids shall be received by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ship Bottom, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, for the following at Municipal Clerk's Office in the Ship Bottom Borough Hall located at 1621 Long Beach Boulevard, Ship Bottom, New Jersey 08008.

2024 BEACH PATROL AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS UNIFORMS

The sealed bids shall be received by May 1, 2024, at 10:00 a.m., at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read aloud. No facsimile copies of the bids shall be accepted. Specifications and other bid information may be obtained at the Municipal Clerk's Office at the Borough of Ship Bottom, 1621 Long Beach Boulevard, Ship Bottom, New Jersey 08008 (609-494-2171) during regular business hours: 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and on the municipal website: www.shipbottom.org. Bidders shall use the bid specifications forms and mailing of the bid documents shall be made at the bidders' cost. All bid Addenda shall be issued on the website. Therefore, all interested respondents must check the above website now through the bid opening. It is the sole responsibility of the respondent to be knowledgeable of all addenda related to this procurement.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31, et seq., and N.J.A.C. 17:27-1, et seq.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements P.L. 1977, c.33; and P.L. 1999, c.238, "The Public Works Registration Act," if applicable.

The Minimum Wage rates, if applicable, for labor employed on these contracts shall be as specified in the "The New Jersey Prevailing Wage Rate Determination," of the New Jersey Department of Labor and Industry.

The Borough hereby reserves the right to consider the bids for sixty (60) days after the receipt thereof. The Borough further reserves the right, which is understood and agreed to by all bidders, to award the contract award to the lowest responsible bidder based on the lowest total bid amount or amount per item or items and to make such awards or take such action as may be in the best interest of the Township. The Borough further reserves the right to make multiple awards for this contract, to sever and make awards of all or part of any bid to one or more bidder, to reject any or all bids due to defects or failure to adhere to the specifications or for any reason, or to waive defects and accept any bid that in its judgment will be in the best interest of the Borough.

Kathleen Flanagan, QPA Borough of Ship Bottom